OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/201

09/27/2018

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office

103679702

ments or the new address(es) helow

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Tribunic of controlling party(too).	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Meditation Studio LLC	Name; InteraXon Inc.
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 555 Richmond Street West
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Toronto
Corporation- State:	State: Ontario
X Other_LLC	Country:Canada Zip: M5V 3B1
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached?	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) July 3, 2018	Limited Partnership Citizenship
	Corporation Citizenship
	Other LLC Citizenship Canadian
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 5,077,919 4,994,930 4,970,331
86/631,369	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Annual Control of the
UNTANGLE YOUR MIND; Square with Circle Design; UNTANGL	E YOUR MIND MEDITATION STUDIO
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Kelly Moffatt	registrations involved.
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00 USD
Street Address: PO Box 50, 100 King Street West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6200	L Enclosed
City:Toronto	8. Payment Information:
State:Ontario Zip:M5X 1B8	
Phone Number: 416-862-5933	
Docket Number: 1190500	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:kmoffatt@psler.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	September 19, 2018
Signature	Date
Kelly L. Moffatt	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

08	/20/2018
OMB:Collection.0651;0027:(exp. 04/30/2018) AUG 2 0 2018 RECO TR 1 0	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office
Bino the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies): Meditation Studio LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: InteraXon Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	Street Address: 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 900 City: Toronto State: Ontario Country:Canada Zip: M5V 3B1 Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) Assignment Merger Change of Name	Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Canadian Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text 86/631.369	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 5,077,919 4,994,930 4,970,331
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
UNTANGLE YOUR MIND; Square with Circle Design; UNTANGLE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kelly Moffatt	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{120.00 USD}{}
Street Address: PO Box 50, 100 King Street West, Suite 6200, 1 First Canadian Place	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City:Toronto	8. Payment Information:
State Ontario Zip: M5X 1B8	
Phone Number: 416-862-5933	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number: 1190500 Email Address:kmoffatt@osler.gorg	Authorized User Name
9 Signature:	Muy 14/ 71/8

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

/ Kelly Moffatt

Name of Person Signing

Date

B3 FctaFSGA sheet, attachments, and document:

Execution Version

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Meditation Studio LLC (the "Assignor"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 4001 W. 32nd Avenue, Unit 6, Denver, CO, 80212, is the owner of United States trademark registration no. 4970331, registration no. 5077919, registration no. 4994930, and serial no. 86631369 (collectively, the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS pursuant to an asset purchase agreement made as of July 3, 2018 (the "Purchase Agreement"), InteraXon Inc. (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 900, Toronto, Ontario, M5V 3B1, acquired from the Assignor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby confirm that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the date of the Purchase Agreement, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all its trademark rights in respect of all goods in association with which the Trademarks may have been used, and the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks, together with all right of action resulting from any adverse use of the Trademarks or any confusingly similar trademarks prior to such effective date, and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

[Signature page follows.]

LEGAL_1:49922716:6

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5x 188 416.362.2111 MAIN 416.862.6666 FACSIMILE

Direct Dial: 416.862.5933 kmoffatt@osler.com

Our Matter Number: 1190500

Toronto

September 20, 2018

Montréal

Calgary

Ottawa

Vancouver

New York

U.S. Patent and Trademark office

Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office

PO Box 1450

Alexandria VA 22313-1450

USA

Dear Sir:

Trade-mark Assignment

Trade-marks:

See Table Below

Registration Nos.:

See Table Below

Your document ID: 103679549

Assignor:

Meditation Studio LLC

Assignee:

InteraXon Inc.

Trademark	Serial/Registration Number
UNTANGLE YOUR MIND	86/631,396
UNTANGLE YOUR MIND	4,994,930
MEDITATION STUDIO	4,970,331
Square with Circle Design	5,077,919

Further to your correspondence dated September 14, 2018 (a copy of which is enclosed), enclosed please find an updated Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks agreement between Meditation Studio LLC and InteraXon Inc. in connection with the above-noted matter. Please note that we have previously submitted the US\$120.00 recordal fee with our original request dated August 14, 2018.

Please contact the undersigned should you have any questions.

Kelly L. Moffatt

KLM:bh Enclosure

Yours ve

LEGAL_1:51312521.1 TRADEMARK REEL: 006449 FRAME: 0390 Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5X 1B8 416.362.2111 MAIN 416.862.6666 FACSIMILE

OSLER

Direct Dial: 416.862.5933 kmoffatt@osler.com Our Matter Number: 1190500

Toronto

August 14, 2018

Montréal

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office

Ottawa

Calgary

PO Box 1450 Alexandria VA 22313-1450

Vancouver

USA

New York

Dear Sir:

Trade-mark Assignment

Assignor: Meditation Studio LLC

Assignee: InteraXon Inc.

Enclosed please find the Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks agreement between Meditation Studio LLC and InteraXon Inc. in connection with US trademark registration nos. 4,970,331, 5,077,919 and 4,994,930 and application no. 86/631,369. We have also enclosed our cheque in the amount of US\$120.00 in payment of the recordal fee.

Please contact the undersigned should you have any questions.

Yours very truly

Kelly I Moffatt

KLM:bh Enclosure

LEGAL_1:50793978.1

osler.com



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

September 14, 2018

PTAS

KELLY MOFFATT
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
PO BOX 50, 100 KING STREET WEST
SUITE 6200, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE
TORONTO, ONTARIO M5X 1B8



103679549

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

- 1. The cover sheet submitted for recording is not acceptable. To record a document, the nature of conveyance must be provided (e.g. assignment, merger or name change).
- The cover sheet submitted for recording is not acceptable. An execution date must be indicated for each conveying party. (MM/DD/YYYY)
- 3. The conveying party is listed as a llc and corporation please clarify.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Monday, October 15, 2018, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 2.197 or 2.198 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

Assignments originally filed by paper and facsimile

You can use the electronic Resubmission form even if you originally submitted your assignment paperwork to the Assignment Recordation Branch by paper or facsimile. Once you enter your Document ID and Access Code as shown on the Notice of Non-Recordation, the Resubmission form will prepopulate with most information from the cover sheet you originally submitted. However, it will not prepopulate with the Conveying party and Receiving party information. You will have to reenter this information.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the ETAS website at http://etas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 103679549

Access Code: WR25VHVJTIELFHG

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006449 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 08/20/2018